FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE July 27, 2023

The Honorable Sean P. Lugg Takes the Oath of Office for Judge of the Superior Court of Delaware

The Honorable Sean P. Lugg was publicly sworn in for his first term as Judge of the Superior Court of Delaware on Thursday, July 27, 2023, at 3:30 p.m. in Courtroom 7E of the Leonard L. Williams Justice Center in Wilmington. President Judge Jan R. Jurden welcomed the audience to the Investiture. The Honorable Collins J. Seitz, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Delaware, administered the Oath of Office, while Judge Lugg's wife held the family bible and Judge Lugg's parents assisted with the robing. Judge Lugg's daughters led the Pledge of Allegiance. After the Oath, the Honorable Kathleen M. Jennings, Attorney General, the Honorable Matthew P. Denn, former Attorney General, the Honorable Paul R. Wallace, Superior Court Judge, and Judge Lugg's daughters, offered remarks.

Judge Lugg was appointed to the Superior Court of Delaware by Governor John C. Carney on April 3, 2023. Prior to joining the bench, Judge Lugg served for over 25 years with the Delaware Department of Justice, handling cases at every level to include state, federal, trial, and appellate. During his tenure with the Department of Justice, Judge Lugg served in the Civil, Fraud, and Criminal Divisions, and held various leadership positions, including State Prosecutor and Chief of Appeals. For several years, Judge Lugg served as a member of the Board of Bar Examiners and served as Vice Chair of the Board. He is a member of the Delaware Supreme Court's Commission on Law and Technology and is a longstanding member of the Richard K. Herrmann Technology Inn of Court.

Judge Lugg received his Juris Doctorate from the Villanova University School of Law and completed his undergraduate studies at the University of Delaware. While at Villanova Law, Judge Lugg served as the Executive Editor of the *Environmental Law Journal*.